
 
 
 

 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing and Registration Sub 
Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Monday 29 October 2012 

Time: 5.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lois Stock, Democratic Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: lstock@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

 

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

Licensing and Registration Sub Committee 
 

Membership 
 
 
Chair   

 
Vice-Chair   

 
 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Van Coulter Barton and Sandhills; 

 Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 Councillor Gwynneth Royce St. Margaret's; 

 
 



 
  

 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in any of the following agenda items. Guidance on this is set out at the 
end of these agenda pages 

 

 

3 PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED 
 

1 - 6 

 Guidance is attached. 

 
 

4 BREACH OF STREET TRADING CONSENT CONDITIONS - MISS 
ARZU DE JESUS NEVES 
 

7 - 18 

 Report of the Head of Environmental Development attached. 
 
The Sub Committee is asked to determine what action to take in response to 
the contents of the report.  

 

 

5 BREACH OF STREET TRADING CONSENT CONDITIONS - MR 
MEHDI KARROUCHI AND MRS WADEYA KARROUCHI 
 

19 - 48 

 Report of the Head of Environmental Development attached. 
 
The Sub Committee is asked to determine what action to take in response to 
the contents of the report. 

 

 

6 APPLICATION FOR A VACANT APPROVED SITE 
 

49 - 60 

 Report of the Head of Environmental Development attached. 
 
The Sub Committee is asked to determine the application received as laid out 
in the report. 
 

 
 

 

7 APPLICATION FOR A VACANT APPROVED SITE. 
 

61 - 76 

 Report of the Head of Environmental Development attached. 
 
The Sub Committee is asked to determine the application received as laid out 
in the report.  

 



 
  

 

 

 

8 MINUTES 
 

77 - 84 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 24th September 2012 attached.  

 
 

9 MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

 

 If the Sub Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public from the 
meeting during consideration of any aspects of the preceding agenda items it 
will be necessary for the Sub Committee to pass a resolution in accordance 
with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
specifying the grounds on which their presence could involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as described in specific paragraphs of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act if and so long, as in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information 

 
 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the 
item on the agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes 
apparent to you. 
 
What is a disclosable pecuniary interest? 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your  employment; sponsorship (ie payment 
for expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards 
your election expenses); contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the 
Council’s area; corporate tenancies; and securities.  These declarations m
[...]
 Sub Committee may ask questions of the Police and/or 

technical advisors. 
 
18. Other parties may ask factual questions of the Police and/or 

technical advisors. Cross-examination will only be permitted with 
the consent of the Chair.  

 
Objector’s case 

 
19. Where written representations of objection have been received the 

Sub Committee will have regard to those representations. Any 

3



Objectors attending the hearing may make oral representations in 
support of their objection and call witnesses if they wish. However, 
the Sub Committee will not require repetition of points already 
made in written representations.  

 
20. Where a number of objectors have made representations which are 

similar in nature the Sub Committee will expect a spokesperson to 
be appointed to represent the group.  

 
21. The Sub Committee may ask questions of any objector. 
 
22. Other parties may ask factual questions of any objector. Cross-

examination will only be permitted with the consent of the Chair.  
 
Closing submissions 
 
23. All parties will then be given the opportunity briefly to summarise their key 

points.  The order shall be:- 
 

• Objectors 

• Police and/or technical advisors 

• Applicant 
 
  
 
Determinations 
 
24. At the end of the submissions, the Chair will announce that the hearing is 

adjourned while the Sub-Committee deliberate in private. The Sub 
Committee will be accompanied by the Committee Clerk and Legal 
Advisor during their deliberations.    

 
25. If it is necessary to recall any party for clarification of any point, then all 

parties should be recalled. 
 
26. The Chair will either: 
 
� Announce the decision of the Sub Committee and confirm that a written 

determination with reasons will be sent to the parties by a given date. 
 

 or 
 
� Close the hearing and confirm that once a decision has been made a 

written determination with reasons will be sent to the parties by a given 
date.  

 

4



27. In any event a written determination setting out the reasons for the 
decision will be sent to the parties within five working days of the hearing. 

 
Closed hearing 
 
28. The hearing shall normally take place in public.  However, the Sub-

Committee may exclude the press and the public from all or part of a 
hearing where exempt information (section 100A(4) Local Government Act 
1972) is concerned and the Sub Committee considers that the public 
interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the hearing, or that part 
of the hearing, taking place in public.  

 
 
 
 

--------------------------------------- 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

                                                                                    
 
To: Licensing & Registration Sub Committee 
 
Date: 29th October 2012         Item No:   
  
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report: Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions – Miss 

Arzu De Jesus Neves 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To consider a Street Trading Consent where the 
street trader has not adhered to the conditions of the Street Trading 
Policy. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Street Trading Policy 

 A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Committee is recommended to determine what action to take in relation 
to Miss Arzu De Jesus Neves Street Trading Consent, taking into 
account the details in this report and any representations made at this 
Sub Committee meeting. 
 

 
 
Legislative Background/Legal Framework 
 
1. In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area.  Under 
Schedule 4 of the Act the Council can manage street trading by 
designating streets as “consents streets”, “licence streets” or “prohibited 
streets”. The street trading site in question is on a street designated as a 
"consent street". The Sub Committee may grant a Consent if it “thinks 
fit”. A Consent may be granted for a maximum of one year and may be 
revoked at any time.  When exercising this general power Members 

 

Agenda Item 4

7



should only take into account relevant considerations; must give 
applicants a fair hearing and should give reasons for their decision. 

 
2. The Sub Committee may attach any conditions to a Consent that it 

considers “reasonably necessary”. 
 

Policy Considerations 
 
3. The Street Trading Policy was adopted by Council in July 2010 and 

came into force on 1st January 2011 for existing traders.  Paragraph 5.2 
of the Policy states that the Head of Environmental Development is 
authorised to: 

 
“5.2(c) refer applications to the Licensing and Registration Sub 

Committee; (i) when there has been a complaint about the trader 
or the trader has broken the conditions of their Street Trading 
Consent .” 

 
Reasons for Referral to Licensing & Registration Sub Committee 
 
4. The Consent has been referred to the Sub-Committee in accordance 

with paragraph 5.2 of the Policy as Miss De Jesus Neves has failed to 
act as the principal operator and have day to day control of the vehicle 
she holds a Street Trading Consent for and has allowed unauthorised 
employees to operate her vehicle.  These issues have raised concerns 
as to who is the principal operator of Chefs Corner and whether the pitch 
is being sub let.  Miss De Jesus Neves is therefore in breach of condition 
16, 17 and 18 of the General Conditions for Annual Street Trading 
Consents. A full copy of Miss De Jesus Neves’s Consent and Conditions 
can be found at Appendix A. 

 
“16 A Street Trading Consent cannot be transferred or sold to 
another person except that the Consent may be transferred to a member 
of the Consent Holder’s immediate family in the event of the Consent 
Holder’s death or incapacity on payment of a fee.  The sub letting of a 
pitch is prohibited” 
 
“17 The
[...]
circumstances and the 
applicants, or consent holder’s, right to a fair hearing.  An application 
should not be refused, or consent revoked, arbitrarily or without clear 
reasons. 

 
Human Rights Act Considerations 
 
14. Article 1 of the first Protocol of the European Convention on Human Rights 

provides that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his 
possessions.  No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the 
public interest and subject to the conditions provided for by law.  However, 
a street trading consent is not considered a possession in law and the 
protection in Article 1 is therefore not directly engaged. 

 
15. Nevertheless, with the advice of Law & Governance and in the interests of 

fairness, the Licensing Officer has taken the Human Rights Act 1998 into 
account and considers that the potential interference with the rights of the 
applicant would be proportionate, in the public interest and subject to the 
conditions provided for by law. 

 
 
Name and contact details of author: Samantha Howell 
 Tel:  01865 252558 
 Email:  sjhowell@oxford.gov.uk  
 
 
Background papers: Appendix A – Consent and Conditions 
 Appendix B – Street Trading Inspection Report  
 Appendix C – Decision Notice 17th April 2012 
   
 
Version number:  2 

10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

                                                                                    
 
To: Licensing & Registration Sub Committee 
 
Date: 29th October 2012        Item No:   
  
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report: Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions – Mr 

Mehdi Karrouchi and Mrs Wadeya Karrouchi 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report:  To consider a Street Trading Consent where the 
street trader has not adhered to the conditions of the Street Trading 
Policy. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Street Trading Policy 

 A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Committee is recommended to determine what action to take in relation 
to Mr and Mrs Karrouchi’s Street Trading Consent, taking into account 
the details in this report and any representations made at this Sub 
Committee meeting. 
 

 
 
Legislative Background/Legal Framework 
 
1. In 1986 the Council resolved that Schedule 4 to the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 should apply to its area.  Under 
Schedule 4 of the Act the Council can manage street trading by 
designating streets as “consents streets”, “licence streets” or “prohibited 
streets”.  The Sub Committee may grant a Consent if it “thinks fit”.  When 
exercising this general power Members should only take into account 
relevant considerations; must give each applicant a fair hearing and 
should give reasons for their decision. 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

19



2. The Sub Committee may attach any conditions to a Consent that it 
considers “reasonably necessary”. 

 
Policy Considerations 
 
3. The Street Trading Policy was adopted by Council in July 2010 and 

came into force on 1st January 2011 for existing traders.  Paragraph 5.2 
of the Policy states that the Head of Environmental Development is 
authorised to: 

 
“5.2(c) refer applications to the Licensing and Registration Sub 

Committee; (i) when there has been a complaint about the trader 
or the trader has broken the conditions of their Street Trading 
Consent .” 

 
Reasons for Referral to Licensing & Registration Sub Committee 
 
4. The Consent has been referred to the Sub-Committee in accordance 

with paragraph 5.2 of the Policy as Mr and Mrs Karrouchi have failed to 
comply with a legal notice served on them by Lyndsey Key 
Environmental Health Officer from the Commercial Regulation Team.  Mr 
and Mrs Karrouchi are therefore in breach of conditions 6 and 9 of the 
General Conditions for Annual Street Trading Consents. A copy of Mr 
and Mrs Karrouchi’s Consent and Conditions can be found at Appendix 
A. 

 
“6 The Consent Holder shall comply with all statutes, statutory 
instruments and byelaws currently in force.  Consent Holders must pay 
particular attention to the requirements of the Health & Safety at Work 
Act 1974, the Food Safety (General Food Hygiene) Regulations 1995.” 
 
“9 The Consent Holders vehicle/stall shall be kept in a clean, safe 
and well maintained condition and be of a presentable appearance.” 

 
5. Lyndsey Key, Environmental Health Officer, wrote to Mr and Mrs 

Karrouchi on 26th March 2012 following a routine food hygiene 
inspection.  A number of contraventions were found during the 
inspection.  These contraventions included issues with Mr and Mrs 
Karrouchi’s food safety management system, food business registration, 
fridges and freezers at home, hot holding, disinfecting water containers, 
hot water supply, washing vegetables, over clothing, hand washing, 
chopping boards and waste (see Appendix B).  

 
6. Lyndsey Key, wrote to Mr and Mrs Karrouchi again on 13th June 2012 

following a revisit to the premises.  The majority of food safety legislation 
contraventions from the original inspection had not been addressed and 
as a result Hygiene Improvement Notices were served (see Appendix C).  

 
7. In spite of the assistance offered to Mr and Mrs Karrouchi by Lyndsey 

Key, as of 5th October 2012 the Hygiene Improvement Notices still 

20



remain only partly complied with. A legal case is currently being compiled 
by the Commercial Regulation Team. 

 
Relevant Background Information 
 
8.  The renewal application submitted by Mr and Mrs Karrouchi, for the 

period April 2012 – March 2013, was put before Licensing and 
Registration Sub Committee on 20th March 2012.  This was due to a 
noise complaint and breaches of conditions. See Appendix D for the full 
Decision Notice. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
9. The Council collects fees for the Street Trading fu
[...]
re Contraventions & Hygiene Improvement Notices 13th 

June 2012 
Appendix D – Minutes of Licensing and Registration Sub Committee 20th 

March 2012 
 
Version number:  2 

22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

                                                                                    
To: Licensing & Registration Sub Committee 
 
Date: 29th October 2012         Item No:   
  
Report of:  Head of Environmental Development  
 
Title of Report: Application for a vacant approved site. 
 

 

 
Summary and Recommendations 

 
Purpose of report: To seek determination of an application for a Street 
Trading Consent to fill a vacant approved street trading site. 
 
Report Approved by:  
 
Finance: Paul Swaffield  
Legal: Daniel Smith  
 
Policy Framework: Street Trading Policy 
 A vibrant and sustainable economy 
 
Recommendation(s): 
 
Licensing and Registration Sub Committee is recommended to 
determine the application received and decide whether to grant a Street 
Trading Consent, taking into account the details in this report and any 
representations made at this Sub Committee meeting. 
 

 
The Application 
 
1. The Miscellaneous Licensing Team have received an application for 

Street Trading Consent from Mr Akim Akkouche and Mrs Christine 
Akkouche.  Mr and Mrs Akkouche have applied to trade from approved 
street trading Site 6 Broad Street outside number 17. The site is currently 
only approved for evening trading.   

 
2. Mr and Mrs Akkouche have been granted initial Street Trading Consent 

authorised by the Head of Environmental Development. They now wish 
to obtain a 12 month Consent. 

 
3. A full copy of Mr and Mrs Akkouche’s application can be found at 

Appendix A of this report. 
 

 

Agenda Item 6

49



 

 

Legislative Background/Legal Framework 
 
4. In 1986 the Counc
[...]
uncil to give 
compensation for the loss of any Consent (other than any refund of 
Consent fees paid in advance).  However, any decision to refuse an 
application or terminate Street Trading Consents may be subject to a 

63



 

 

judicial review and if held to be unreasonable then compensation may 
result. 

 
13. Any determination of an application for Consent must be proportionate 

taking into account all relevant circumstances and the Consent holder’s 
right to a fair hearing.  An application should not be refused arbitrarily 
and without clear reason. 

 
Human Rights Act Considerations 
 
14. Article 6 of the European Convention on Human Rights provides that 

every person is entitled to a fair hearing in determination of a civil right or 
obligation. Applicants should be given a fair opportunity to present their 
case and respond to any representation against them.  

 
 
Name and contact details of author: Samantha Howell 
 Tel:  01865 252558 
 Email:  sjhowell@oxford.gov.uk 
 
Background papers:   
 
Appendix A – Application from Mr Mehmet Yilmaz 
Appendix B – Consultation Response Oxfordshire County Council Highways 
 
Version number:  2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 24 September 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Cook, Coulter (Chair), Gotch and 
Royce. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Allan Hibberd and Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
None given 
 
 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
None given 
 
 
12. PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED 
 
Resolved to note the procedure 
 
 
13. SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE RENEWAL 
 
In Attendance 
 
The following people were present at the meeting:- 
 
Gemma Cleaver (City Council Trainee Solicitor – present as an observer) 
 
On behalf of the Applicant 
 
Alistair Thompson (Owner of the premises)] 
Robert Opher (Designated Premises Supervisor) 
James Rankin (Counsel for the Applicant) 
 
Interested Parties 
 
Sue Tanner 
Marguerite Robinson (speaking on behalf of Roberta Nicholls) 
Jennifer Pegg 
Paul Hernandez  (East Oxford Conservatives) 
Farida Anwar 
Cynthia Harper (St Ebbes New Development Residents’ Association – SENDRA) 
Kate Clayton-Hathaway 
Claire Cochran 
Eileen Cameron 
Andrea Berryman 
Natalie Brooke 

Agenda Item 8

77



 

Louise Livesey. 
 
The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning an application to renew a Sexual 
entertainment Venue (SEV) licence for the premises known as The Lodge, 
Oxpens Road. 
 
Allan Hibberd (Licensing Officer) introduced the report.  
 
Louise Livesey sought to introduce additional material that she stated had been 
submitted as part of her representation but excluded from the agenda supporting 
papers.  
 
Mr Rankin (on behalf of the Applicant) objected on the grounds that he had not 
been given sufficient time to consider what was very detailed information. In 
addition, the Council’s own procedures for hearings stated that information 
should be supplied at least seven working days before the hearing, or with the 
consent of all other parties, after that time. On this occasion he could not 
consent to its submission. 
 
Councillor Coulter, chairing the hearing, and having taken advice from Daniel 
Smith (Legal Advisor), ruled that the information therefore should not be taken 
into account and it was not circulated.  
 
For the Applicant 
 
Mr Rankin presented the Applicant’s case. 
 
Background to the application. 
 
Mr Rankin outlined the history of the premises known as The Lodge. He 
explained that it had first been situated in Pennyfarthing Place and had 
subsequently moved to premises previously known as The Coven on Oxpens 
Road. The application for a SEV licence at this site had been heard and granted 
on 12th July 2011. The application before the Sub Committee 
[...]
ned. 
 
 
 
At this point, the Sub Committee withdrew to deliberate and make its 
decision in private, accompanied by its Legal Advisor and the Committee 
Clerk. 
 
The Sub Committee then returned and Councillor Coulter announced that 
the sub Committee was not yet in a position to announce its decision but 
would do so in writing within five working days, in accordance with 
paragraph 26 of the Sub Committee hearing procedures.  
 
The decision, subsequently released on 26th September 2012, was as 
follows:- 
 
Having considered all representations, both written and oral, the Sub 
Committee RESOLVED to REFUSE the application as applied for, for 
reasons set out in the Decision Notice appended to these minutes. 
 
(Councillor Gotch asked that his minority view, disagreeing with this decision, be 
recorded) 
 
 
14. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30th 
July 2012, with the following amendments (in bold type):- 
 
Minute 22 – final paragraph to read:- 
 
“Councillor  Royce asked that her concerns about the food generally served from 
these types of street trading pitches (including the use of condemned meat, 
kitchens in garages and untrained staff), and that she felt unable to support 
any of the applicants on this occasion, be minuted.” 
 
Minutes 23 (2) to read:- 

83



 

 
“Delegate to officers the power to suspend the licence immediately should Mr 
Elouath fail to pay at the required time in future” 
 
 
15. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 
None 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.37 pm 

84



APPENDIX 
 

Oxford City Council 
 

  
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
 
Hearing under paragraph 10 of Schedule 3 of the Act  
In respect of an Application for Renewal of a Sexual 
Entertainment Venue Licence 
 
Applicant:  Alistair Lockwood Thompson  
 
Premises: The Lodge, Oxpens Rd, Oxford. OX1 1RX 
 
Date of Hearing: 24th September 2012 
 
  
 
Hearing before the Licensin
[...]
 users of The 
Lodge toward a user of the Ice Rink. Whilst recognising these reports 
were both anonymous and hearsay and accordingly carried limited 
weight, the Sub Committee nevertheless took some account of them.  

 
 

 
5.  The Sub Committee recognised that its findings were a departure 

from the Council's decision to grant the licence in July 2011 but found 
that as a differently constituted Sub Committee with the benefit of 
evidence concerning the operation of the premises over the last year, 
they were entitled to reach a different conclusion.   

 
 

6. The Sub Committee were aware of the human rights considerations 
as set out in paragraphs 26 and 27 of the Head of Environmental 
Development's report, but found that the Applicant's right to 
protection of his licence was not a right so significant as to override 
their own calculation of the public interest. 

 
 
Decision: The Application is refused on the grounds that a sexual 
entertainment venue at the Premises would be inappropriate, having regard to 
the character of the relevant locality and the use to which other premises in 
the vicinity are put.      
 
 
Signed:    
 

 Van Coulter 
 

 
Councillor Van Coulter (Chair) 
 

87



    
Date: 26th September 2012 
Note: 

� Any statutory rights of appeal against this decision are set out in paragraph 27 of schedule 3 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 

 

88


	Agenda
	3 Procedure to be followed
	4 Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions - Miss Arzu de Jesus Neves
	Appendix - NEVES

	5 Breach of Street Trading Consent Conditions - Mr Mehdi Karrouchi and Mrs Wadeya Karrouchi
	Appendix - KARROUCHI

	6 Application for a vacant approved site
	Appendix - Akkouche

	7 Application for a vacant approved site.
	Appendix - YILMAZ

	8 Minutes
	Lodgerenwaldraftdecisionnotice




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING AND REGISTRATION SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 29 October 2012 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Cook (Chair), Coulter, Gotch and 
Royce. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Lois Stock (Democratic and Electoral Services Officer), 
Daniel Smith (Law and Governance) 
 
 
Dawn Cox (Team Leader - Environmental Development) and Samantha Howell 
(Licensing Officer) attended the meeting to present the reports to the Sub 
Committee. They left the room each time the cases were discussed and 
decisions reached. 
 
 
16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

None 
 
 
17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

None 
 
 
18. PROCEDURE TO BE FOLLOWED 
 

Resolved to note the procedure. 
 
 
19. BREACH OF STREET TRADING CONSENT CONDITIONS - MISS 

ARZU DE JESUS NEVES 
 

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended). Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) presented the 
report to the Sub Committee. 
 

Miss Arzu de Jesus Neves attended the meeting and presented her case.  
 

The Licensing Officers, Miss de Neves and the press representative 
withdrew whilst the Sub Committee considered the case. 
 

Having taken all submissions into account, both written and oral, the Sub 
Committee was concerned about the breach of conditions that had occurred.  It 
therefore RESOLVED that:- 
 

(1) It was in the interests of public safety to impose an additional condition 
upon Miss de Neves consent; 

 
(2) The condition to be imposed is as follows:- 
 



 

At all times that the van is open for business, it shall be operated by at 
least 2 suitably qualified people who are registered with Environmental 
Development. 

 
 
20. BREACH OF STREET TRADING CONSENT CONDITIONS - MR MEHDI 

KARROUCHI AND MRS WADEYA KARROUCHI 
 

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended). Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) presented the 
report to the Sub Committee, and Lindsay Key  (Environmental Health officer) 
explained part of the report concerning the inspections that she had made of Mr 
and Mrs Karrouchi’s business. 
 

Mr and Mrs Karrouchi and Mr Hussain attended the meeting and 
presented their case. 
 

The Licensing Officers, Mr and Mrs Karrouchi, Mr Hussain and the press 
representative withdrew whilst the Sub Committee considered the case. 
 

The Sub Committee considered all representations received, both written 
and oral.  The Sub Committee noted that there had been concerns about this 
business that dated back to 2007. It further noted that a Hygiene Improvement 
Notice that had been served had not yet been fully complied with; and that a 
legal case (an issue separate from the matters of licensing) was currently being 
compiled by the Commercial Regulation team. The Sub Committee therefore 
concluded that this business was in the “high risk” category.  
 

It therefore RESOLVED that in the interests of public safety, an inspection 
of Mr and Mrs Karrouchi’s business shall take place before the end of November 
2012. Should any breaches of condition be found, the matter will be reported 
forthwith to the Licensing and Registration Sub Committee for further 
consideration and determination. 

 
 
21. APPLICATION FOR A VACANT APPROVED SITE 
 

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning an application to operate from approved 
street trading pitch Site 6, Broad Street.  
 

Samantha Howell (Licensing Officer) presented the report to the Sub 
Committee. Chris Wood (Corporate Property) attended the meeting and 
explained that some traders along Broad Street had concerns that this 
application would present direct competition to current tenants. The City Council 
was the landlord for a number of properties along Broad Street. 
 

Daniel Smith reminded the Sub Committee that concerns over 
competition to City council tenants were beyond the scope of the street trading 
policy and not relevant matters for a licensing committee to consider. 
 

Mr Akkouche attended the meeting and presented his application. 
 



 

The Licensing Officers, Mr Akkouche and the press representative 
withdrew whilst the Sub Committee considered the case. 
 

Having taken all relevant submissions into account, both written and oral, 
the Sub Committee resolved to GRANT the application as applied for, attaching 
the Council’s standard conditions for street trading. 
 
 
22. APPLICATION FOR A VACANT APPROVED SITE. 
 

The Head of Environmental Development submitted a report (previously 
circulated, now appended) concerning an application to operate from a new 
street trading site on Warneford Lane.  Samantha Howell presented the report to 
the Sub Committee. 
 

Mr Yilmaz attended the meeting and presented his application. 
 

The Licensing Officers, Mr Yilmaz and the press representative withdrew 
whilst the Sub Committee considered the case. 
 

Having taken all submissions into account, both written and oral, the Sub 
Committee RESOLVED to:- 
 

(1) Grant the application, as applied for, attaching the Council’s standard 
conditions for street trading; 

 
(2) Add a further condition to the street trading consent requiring the use of 

biodegradable or recyclable packaging and utensils for use by the 
customers.  

 
 
23. MINUTES 
 

Resolved to confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 24th September 2012. 
 

Daniel Smith advised that a Judicial Review application had been 
received from the owners of The Lodge.  The High Court had granted them a 
stay of the Sub Committee decision last week, which means that they are able to 
continue operating pending the Judicial Review hearing. 
 
 
24. MATTERS EXEMPT FROM PUBLICATION 
 

Resolved that all items would be taken in public, with the exception of the 
deliberations of the Sub Committee which would be taken in private as per 
paragraph 24 of the hearing procedures. 
 

It is still open to the Sub Committee to resolve to move into private 
session should the evidence presented during the meeting be likely to require it. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 5.00 pm and ended at 7.12 pm 


